4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 28,968,183 (24,795,608)
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period
End 28,968,183 (24,795,608)

95 | Annual Report 2019

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2019
1 31-Dec-20 45,128,950.05
2 31-Dec-21 37,888,874.35
3 31-Dec-22 38,743,264.02
4 31-Dec-23 42,858,561.43
5 31-Dec-24 55,905,137.18
6 December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2029 393,539,305.42
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2019 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 14.01 Years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2019
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate (24,763,237)
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate (26,058,237)

b Salary escalation rate 2019
Salary escalation rate 8%
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 27,904,977
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate 677,022

NOTE 25: DISCLOSURE AS PER BAS 19, ‘EMPLOYEES BENEFIT’ AS REGARDS DEFINED
BENEFIT SCHEME (CARRIAGE ALLOWANCE)

A Assets/Liabilities 2019 2018
1 DBO at end of prior period 5,532,000 5,478,312
2 Current service cost 465,658 558,556
3 Interest cost on the DBO 423,511 438,782
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost - -
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost - -
6 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss – experience 294,568 (519,168)
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions - -
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company (238,116) (618,482)
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 194,000

DBO at end of current period 6,477,621 5,532,000

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2019 2018
1 Current service cost 465,658 558,556
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 465,658 558,556
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 423,511 438,782
7 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term - -

Cost recognized in P&L 889,169 997,338

C Defined Benefit Cost 2019 2018
1 Service cost 465,658 558,556
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 423,511 w438,782
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 294,568 (325,168)

4 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employ-
ee benefit plans - -

Defined Benefit Cost 1,183,737 672,170

D Development of Net Financial Position 2019 2018
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) (6,477,621) (5,532,000)
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) (6,477,621) (5,532,000)

Net Defined Benefit Asset (6,477,621) (5,532,000)

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2019 2018
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period (5,532,000) (5,478,312)
2 Service cost (465,658) (558,556)
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) (423,511) (438,782)
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) (294,568) 519,168
9 Divestitures -
10 Withdrawals from the Plan Assets - (20,334,000)
11 Cost of termination benefits 238,116 618,482

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period (6,477,621) (5,338,000)

F Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 2019 2018
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience 294,568 (519,168)
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes - 194,000
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period 294,568 (325,168)
5 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI 294,568 (325,168)
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End 294,568 (325,168)

97 | Annual Report 2019

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2019
1 31-Dec-20 1,140,846.49
2 31-Dec-21 917,189.60
3 31-Dec-22 825,324.47
4 31-Dec-23 872,565.66
5 31-Dec-24 1,039,920.00
6 December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2029 5,882,794.63

(I) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2019 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 10.97 Years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2019
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate (249,372)
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate (274,042)

b Salary escalation rate 2019
Salary escalation rate 5.00%
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 291,202
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate (1,723)

A Assets/Liabilities 2019 2018
1 DBO at end of prior period 17,237,000 15,850,959
2 Current service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,343,531 1,286,200
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost - -
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost - -
6 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss – experience (547,720) (845,833)
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions - -

10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company (885,718) (1,302,465)
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 715,000

DBO at end of current period 18,538,371 17,237,000

NOTE 25: DISCLOSURE AS PER BAS 19, ‘EMPLOYEES BENEFIT’ AS REGARDS DEFINED
BENEFIT SCHEME (TRANSFER GRANT BENEFIT SCHEME)

98 | Annual Report 2019

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2019 2018
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period (17,237,000) (15,850,959)
2 Service cost (1,391,278) (1,533,139)
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) (1,339,062) (1,286,200)
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) 431,526 940,578
9 Divestitures -
10 Withdrawals from the Plan Assets - -
11 Cost of termination benefits 997,443 1,207,720
12 Benefits paid from plan assets - (715,000)

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period (18,538,371) (17,237,000)

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2019 2018
1 Current service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,343,531 1,286,200
7 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term - -

Cost recognized in P&L 2,734,809 2,819,339

C Defined Benefit Cost 2019 2018
1 Service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,343,531 1,286,200
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (547,720) (130,833)

4 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term
employee benefit plans - -

Defined Benefit Cost 2,187,089 2,688,506

D Development of Net Financial Position 2019 2018
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) (18,538,371) (17,237,000)
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) (18,538,371) (17,237,000)

Net Defined Benefit Asset (18,538,371) (17,237,000)

99 | Annual Report 2019

F Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 2019 2018
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience (547,720) (845,833)
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes - 715,000
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period (547,720) (130,833)
5 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (547,720) (130,833)
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End (547,720) (130,833)

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2019
1 31-Dec-20 2,663,268
2 31-Dec-21 2,143,739
3 31-Dec-22 2,064,115
4 31-Dec-23 2,159,388
5 31-Dec-24 2,561,489
6 December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2029 15,708,496

(I) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2019 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 12.21 Years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2019
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate (822,309)
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate (871,037)

b Salary escalation rate 2019
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 930,119
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate 7,659

100 | Annual Report 2019

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2019 2018
1 Current service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,339,062.00 1,286,200.00
7 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term - -

Cost recognized in P&L 2,730,340 2,819,339

C Defined Benefit Cost 2019 2018
1 Service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,339,062 1,286,200
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (431,526) (225,578)

4 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employ-
ee benefit plans - -

Defined Benefit Cost 2,298,814 2,593,761

NOTE 25: DISCLOSURE AS PER BAS 19, ‘EMPLOYEES BENEFIT’ AS REGARDS DEFINED
BENEFIT SCHEME (REPATRIATION ALLOWANCE BENEFIT SCHEME)

A Assets/Liabilities 2019 2018
1 DBO at end of prior period 17,237,000 15,850,959
2 Current service cost 1,391,278 1,533,139
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,339,062 1,286,200
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost - -
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost - -
6 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss – experience (431,526) (940,578)
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions - -

10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company (997,443) (1,207,720)
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 715,000

DBO at end of current period 18,538,371 17,237,000

D Development of Net Financial Position 2019 2018
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) (18,538,371) (17,237,000)
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) (18,538,371) (17,237,000)

Net Defined Benefit Asset (18,538,371) (17,237,000)

101 | Annual Report 2019

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2019 2018
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period (17,237,000) (15,850,959)
2 Service cost (1,391,278) (1,533,139)
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) (1,339,062) (1,286,200)
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) 431,526 940,578
9 Divestitures -
10 Withdrawals from the Plan Assets - -
11 Cost of termination benefits 997,443 1,207,720
12 Benefits paid from plan assets - (715,000)

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current period (18,538,371) (17,237,000)

F Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 2019 2018
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience (431,526) (940,578)
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes - 715,000
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period (431,526) (225,578)
5 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (431,526) (225,578)
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End (431,526) (225,578)

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2019
1 31-Dec-20 2,663,268
2 31-Dec-21 2,143,739
3 31-Dec-22 2,064,115
4 31-Dec-23 2,159,388
5 31-Dec-24 2,561,489
6 December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2029 15,708,496

(I) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2019 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 12.21 Years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2019
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate (822,309)
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate (871,037)

b Salary escalation rate 2019
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase in Salary escalation rate 930,119
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease in Salary escalation rate 7,659

102 | Annual Report 2019